PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 630,634,636/2017/PGC/DRTI/North DMC dated 12.12.2017

Date of Hearing: 5.9.2018

Appellant : Sh. Ravinder Soni

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner (City/SP Zone)

North DMC

Application under DRTI: 3.11.2017

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 3.11.2017 has sought information on total 18, 16 & 19 points respectively. Aggrieved by non-receipt of information from the Competent Authority, he filed these appeals.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. DHO and Sh. Virender Singh, APHI, City/SP Zone, North DMC are present on behalf of the Competent Authority. The representatives of the department filed reply dt. 4.9.2018 in all the three cases.

In its reply the department has informed that trade of dhaba/hair cutting saloon is running in the properties without Health Trade License. The department has taken repeated prosecution action as per DMC Act.

3 Decision

The reply furnished by the Competent Authority viz. Dy. Commissioner City/SP Zone, North DMC is found to be satisfactory based on available records.

However, the Commission would like the authorities concerned to initiate more rigorous actions under DMC Act, like sealing of these properties etc. since repeated prosecution action has already been taken by the department.

An Action Taken Report may be submitted in the Commission for perusal within 3 weeks of issue of this order.

The matter is accordingly disposed of at the Commission's end.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Ms. Ruchika Katyal, Dy. Commissioner, City/SP Zone. North DMC, Ist floor, Old Hindu College Building, Nigam Bhawan, Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110 006 for information.
- 2 The DHO, City/SP Zone. North DMC, Old Hindu College Building, Nigam Bhawan, Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110 006
- 3 Sh. Ravinder Soni